10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand) only per month w.e.f. 12-10-

2008 and the said appointment was further extended by office 

order dated 12-10-2009 but later on by office order dated 13-

10-2010, the consolidated remuneration had been enhanced to 

` 17,400/- (Rupees seventeen thousand, four hundred) only 

w.e.f. 16-10-2010. For easy reference, the initial appointment 

of the petitioner on contractual basis on a consolidated pay 

dated 11-10-2004 (Annexure – 2 to the writ petition) read as 

follows: 

“INDIAN COUNCIL OF SOCIAL SCIENCE 

RESEARCH

[...]

04-2011 as per the terms and conditions stipulated by the 

Centre, and accordingly the ICSSR NERC would like to take up 

the matter with the ICSSR, New Delhi to consider the 

petitioner’s position as PO on contract basis w.e.f. 01-04-2013 

onwards on a consolidated salary of ` 20400/- (Rupees twenty 

thousand, four hundred) per month plus ` 400/- as transfer 

part which the Centre offered to the petitioner prior to April, 

2011. Although the ICSSR NERC, NEHU does not have any 

budgetary provisions in the NERC for 2013-2014 at that 

moment, the Centre assured the petitioner to take up the